Targeted Case Management Update

Sent: February 27, 2015
To: Passport Outpatient (non-CMHC) Behavioral Health Providers

Background:
On 9/16/14, Governor Steven L. Beshear signed the Emergency Kentucky Administrative Regulations and started the Ordinary Kentucky Administrative Regulation process regarding the new coverage provisions and requirements for Targeted Case Management. We look forward to our members having the opportunity to obtain these valuable services. Please see the guidelines below for the provision of these services.

Provider Action Needed:
1. Please ensure that you are contracted to provide these services. You may need to obtain a single case agreement to provide these services if you have already received your Medicaid Provider number, but are still completing the contracting, credentialing, and loading process. If you have successfully joined the provider network and are a provider type that is eligible to provide targeted case management, please verify that these services are included in the list of services you are contracted to provide.

2. Currently, ALL TYPES OF TARGETED CASE MANAGEMENT WILL REQUIRE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION. Please complete an e-Services Outpatient Request Form within the first two weeks of beginning the provision of the service.

3. Providers of case management and their supervisors (if practicing under supervision) will need to have successfully completed case management training approved by the Department for Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual Disabilities as outlined in the 907 KAR 15:050, Section 4.

4. Targeted Case Management is an available service for Individuals with:
   - Substance Use Disorders (SUD)
   - Co-Occurring Mental Health Disorders for Chronic or Complex Physical Health Conditions (CCC)
   - Severe Emotional Disability (SED)
   - Severe Mental Illness (SMI)
A. Targeted case management can be provided by enrolled Kentucky Medicaid providers — individual practitioners, providers groups, or licensed organizations — that meet Kentucky criteria for providing case management in the 907 KAR 15:050.

B. Recognized Billing & Rendering Provider Types

- 64, Physician
- 659, Physician Group
- 66, Behavioral Health Multi-Specialty Group
- 78, Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner
- 789, Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner Group
- 81, Licensed Professional Clinical Counselor
- 819, Licensed Professional Clinical Counselor Group
- 82, Licensed Clinical Social Worker
- 829, Licensed Clinical Social Worker Group
- 83, Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
- 839, Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist Group
- 84, Licensed Psychological Practitioner
- 849, Licensed Psychological Practitioner Group
- 89, Licensed Psychologist
- 899, Psychologist Group
- Behavioral Health Service Organization (BHSO)

C. Additional Recognized Rendering Provider Types

- 81-U4, Licensed Psychological Associate, Certified Social Worker, Licensed Professional Counselor Associate, and Marriage and Family Therapy Associate under Supervision of a Licensed Professional Clinical Counselor
- 82-U4, Licensed Psychological Associate, Certified Social Worker, Licensed Professional Counselor Associate, and Marriage and Family Therapy Associate under Supervision of a Licensed Clinical Social Worker
- 83-U4, Licensed Psychological Associate, Certified Social Worker, Licensed Professional Counselor Associate, and Marriage and Family Therapy Associate under Supervision of a Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist
- 89-U4, Licensed Psychological Associate, Certified Social Worker, Licensed Professional Counselor Associate, and Marriage and Family Therapy Associate under Supervision of a Licensed Psychologist
- 45-EP, Community Support Associate under the Supervision of a Licensed Professional, Temporary EPSDT Benefit until 7/1/15. (Note: the billing supervisor provider type is still recorded appropriately. A separate rendering provider modifier to reflect the service
being provided by a Community Support Associate is not needed because it is understood as this is the only provider type that should be billing temporarily through EPSDT.)

D. Code Used for Service: T2023, Targeted Case Management per Month

E. Modifier Types:

HF: Substance Use Disorder
TG: Co-Occurring Mental Health Disorders for Chronic or Complex Physical Health Conditions
UA: Children with SED
HE: Adults with SMI

F. Also include Modifier Type of the rendering provider providing the service, such as U4 to indicate the Certified Social Worker Provider Type. The rendering information would be the supervisor including their NPI and taxonomy in Box 24J on the CMS-1500 Form. (Please see Passport eNews communication from 10/6/14 for more information)

G. Lastly, include the modifier to indicate whether the service was provided to a child or an adult for the Substance Use Disorder Targeted Case Management and Co-Occurring Mental Health Disorders for Chronic or Complex Physical Health Conditions Targeted Case Management:

HA: Child or Adolescent
HB: Adult

H. Please note, when the service is being provided as a temporary EPSDT benefit by a community support associate, modifier EP must be the first modifier entered on box 24D of the CMS-1500 Form. This would be followed by the modifier to indicate the type of targeted case management being provided such as HF (to indicate Substance Use Disorders), and lastly, the modifier to indicate whether the services was provided to a child or adolescent. (Again, please see Passport eNews communication from 10/6/14 for more information about completing the CMS-1500 Form.)

Additional directives will be provided for the Community Support Associates under the supervision of a licensed professional once their organization has obtained their Behavioral Health Service Organization (BHSO) licensure and the BHSO has completed the licensure and credentialing process with both the Kentucky Department of Medicaid Services and Passport. The service will no longer need to be provided through the temporary EPSDT benefit at that point.

Effective Date: April 1, 2015

Questions:
If you have any questions, please contact your Passport Health Plan provider relations specialist at PassportBehavioralHealth@passporthealthplan.com or (800) 578-0775.

©2014 Passport Health Plan (HLTH40814)